MODEL 900GA314 PFM TRANSMITTER INSTRUCTION MANUAL NO. 909GF291
 -   1   -
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
FOR
MODEL 900GA314
SHORT-STOP PFM TRANSMITTER
  Industrial Products Division
  1602 Mustang Drive

I. DESCRIPTION................................................... 2
1.1 General
1.2 Part Number Identification
II. SPECIFICATIONS .............................................. 2
2.1 Environmental
2.2 Electrical
2.3 Performance
2.4 Enclosure
III. INSTALLATION................................................... 3
3.1 General
3.2 Probe Mounting
3.3 Instrument Mounting
3.4 Electrical Connections
IV. OPERATION ....................................................... 6
4.1 Description
V. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING ......... 7
5.1 General
5.2 Probe Circuit Electrical Check
5.3 Spare Parts
ILLUSTRATIONS
Figure Page
3-1 Mounting Dimensions.......................................... 4
3-2 Electrical Connections......................................... 5
4-1 Electrical Schematic............................................ 6
SECTION I - DESCRIPTION
1.1 GENERAL
PFM Transmitters are pulse modulated transmitters designed
for use with the Level-Lance microprocessor based
instruments with the Short-Stop option.  The PFM is normally
mounted in an aluminum enclosure mounted on a Short-Stop
probe.
The PFM is used with Models 5001, 5100 and M5008
instruments and with a Short-Stop probe to ignore coating
build-up between the vessel and the probe.  Used for on-off
applications only.
The PFM Transmitter provides a pulse and frequency
modulated CURRENT signal whose period is proportional to
the capacitance at the probe connection.  The period in
milliseconds is approximately equal to the probe capacitance
in picofarads, IE: the PFM output waveform will be
approximately 100 milliseconds if the probe capacitance is
100 picofarads.  This is a current waveform defined by 5 mA
in the low state and 25 mA in the high state.  The power to
activate the circuit is supplied from the Level-Lance
instrument and is 15 VDC.
Since the PFM output is a current modulated
signal, special shielding is normally not
required; however, normal shielded wire or
grounded metal conduit with no power lines
present is recommended.
1.2 PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Probe Mounted NEMA 4 (Blue)............. 900GA314-01
Remote Mounted NEMA 4 (Blue).......... 900GA314-02
Probe Mounted NEMA 4X (Gray).......... 900GA314-03
Remote Mounted NEMA 4X (Gray)....... 900GA314-04
SECTION II - SPECIFICATIONS
2.1 ENVIRONMENTAL
Operating Temperature Range ........ -40° F to +140° F
  (-40° C to +60° C)
Storage Temperature Range ........... -40° F to +180° F
  (-40° C to +82° C)
Ambient Temperature Effect ............ 0.005 pF/deg. F
 (0.01 pF/deg. C)
 or 0.005%/deg.F
 (0.01%/deg. C)
 whichever is greater
2.2 ELECTRICAL
Supply ................15 VDC supplied by Level-Lance
2.3 PERFORMANCE
Input Capacitance ......................... 20 pF to 6,000 pF
Output................................. Pulse modulated current
  signal, 5 to 25 mA
Linearity.......................................................... ± 0.5%
Interconnecting Cable .............Standard 3 conductor
 Belden #9492 or
 #9364 or equivalent
2.4 ENCLOSURE
Weathertight and Explosion Proof..... NEMA 4 or 4X,
 and NEMA 7CD & 9EFG
MODEL 900GA314 PFM TRANSMITTER INSTRUCTION MANUAL NO. 909GF291
 -   3   -
SECTION III - INSTALLATION
3.1 GENERAL
Examine the instrument for possible shipping damages.
IMPORTANT: If for any reason it is determined that parts
should be returned to the factory, please notify the nearest
Robertshaw sales representative prior to shipment.  Each unit
must be properly packaged to prevent damage.  Robertshaw
assumes no responsibility for equipment damaged in
shipment due to improper packaging.
Choose the location in accordance with good instrument
practice, avoiding extremes of temperature, humidity, and
vibration (See SPECIFICATIONS, Section II).
3.2 PROBE MOUNTING
Robertshaw probes are purchased separately from the
instruments and are available in a variety of sizes and types
with numerous options for the materials of construction.  Each
probe should be selected for the specific application in order
to ensure the best and most reliable operation of the system.
Only a Short-Stop probe may be used with the Short-Stop
PFM Transmitter.  The Short-Stop probe and PFM should be
used when detecting levels of viscous, sticky materials that
tend to cling and build up on the sensing probe.  By addition
of the Short-Stop circuitry and probe, the effects of this type
build-up can be eliminated and reliable, accurate level
detection will occur.
When installing the Short-Stop probe, the Short-Stop element
of the probe must extend at least four (4) inches into the
process.  Therefore, if the probe is installed in a nozzle, or
well, the probe must be specified with length dimensions that
will ensure that this condition is met.
3.2.1 HORIZONTAL MOUNTING
Horizontally mounted rigid probes must be installed in the
vessel at the desired point of level detection.  Horizontally